

See discussions, stats, and author profiles for this publication at: <https://www.researchgate.net/publication/320274585>

Effect of stocking density and age at stocking on growth and survival of *Heterobranchus bidorsalis* larvae

Article · January 2016

CITATIONS

0

READS

20

2 authors:



[Emmanuel Kolawole Ajani](#)

University of Ibadan

76 PUBLICATIONS 178 CITATIONS

[SEE PROFILE](#)



[Moruf Abiola Olaide Akintunde](#)

National University of Lesotho

5 PUBLICATIONS 2 CITATIONS

[SEE PROFILE](#)

Some of the authors of this publication are also working on these related projects:



FISH BREEDING AND HATCHERY MANAGEMENT [View project](#)



Stress management and control in cultured fish due impacts of pollutant and handling [View project](#)



ORIGINAL RESEARCH ARTICLE

Effect of stocking density and age at stocking on growth and survival of *Heterobranchus bidorsalis* larvae***Osho, E. F¹., Ajani E. K¹., Omitoyin B.O, Oyebola O. O¹., Setufe S. B¹., Kareem O. K¹. and M. A. Akintunde²**¹Department of Aquaculture and Fisheries Management, University of Ibadan, Nigeria²National University of Lesotho, Lesotho*Corresponding author: oshofriday@yahoo.com. 08024393304**ABSTRACT**

*Survival and growth performance of Heterobranchus bidorsalis larvae reared for 28 days at different stocking densities and ages were monitored to determine the optimum stocking density and age at stocking. Nine hundred fry were stocked at densities 100fry/m³ (SD1), 200fry/m³ (SD2), 300fry/m³ (SD3) and 400fry/m³ (SD4). Fry were stocked at day 3, day 6 and day 9 after hatching (A, B, and C respectively). They were fed with same commercial fry wean diet ad libitum. Growth indices (mean weight gain, mean total length, average daily growth rate, specific growth rate, performance index, condition factor) and survival rate were measured. The result showed that mean weight gain, mean total length, average daily growth and specific growth rate were stocking density dependent. Mean weight gain ranged from 0.09±0.03 in SD2A to 0.41±0.15g in SD1A. The least stocking density (100fry/m³) stocked at day three (SD1A) had the highest values of mean weight gain and mean length gain, while the highest survival was also recorded in the fish stocked at 100fry/m³ in day three (SD1A) and day nine (SD1C). The fish stocked in day three at 100fry/m³ had the highest performance index but the most consistent performance index was observed in fish stocked in day nine. It was concluded that *H. bidorsalis* fry should be stocked at 100fry/m³ at day three after hatching as this will enhance optimum survival and best yield.*

Keywords: *Heterobranchus bidorsalis* fry, Performance index, Fish yield**INTRODUCTION**

In many settings fish represent the principal animal source of food for the population, supplying both high quality protein and essential micro-nutrients for maintaining health and well-being (Kawarazuka and Bene, 2011). However, as at 2009, about 29.9% of fish stocks were overexploited, producing lower yields than their biological and ecological potential (FAO, 2012). Aquaculture therefore remains the most viable option to meeting this target. Species such as *Heterobranchus longilis* and *Clarias gariepinus* are widely cultured for their growth performance, resistance to intensive rearing conditions, and meat quality (Kerdchuen, 1992; Imorou Toko *et al.*, 2008). However, in African catfish culture, supply of fingerlings for commercial production appears to be a major constraint. Many investigations have shown that this weakness

could be related to difficulties encountered during the early stages of culture (Alla *et al.* 2010). Stocking density is one of the major factors determining growth (Engle and Valderrema, 2001) and the biomass harvested (Bonjard *et al.*, 2002). Closely related to this is the age at stocking of the fry in the nursery facilities. However, there is a dearth of information on these areas in African aquaculture, especially as relates to fish seed production. This research therefore investigated the effects of stocking density and age at stocking on growth and survival of *Heterobranchus bidorsalis* fry.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The study was carried out at the Hatchery Unit, University of Ibadan Fish Farm. Hatchery raised 18 months old gravid bloodstocks were selected following Ayinla *et al.*, (1994). Synthetic

Effect of stocking density and age at stocking on growth and survival of *Heterobranchus bidorsalis* larvae

hormone (Ovaprim) was administered at 0.5ml/kg body weight of female fish. After latency period; stripping, fertilization and incubation of eggs was carried out following the procedures described in Haylor, (1993). A 3x4 factorial arrangement in completely randomized design was adopted. Nine hundred fry were stocked and grouped into four treatments representing different stocking densities (100fry/m³ (SD1), 200fry/m³ (SD2), 300fry/m³ (SD3) and 400fry/m³ (SD4) in plastic aquarium tanks. Fry were stocked at day 3, day 6 and day 9 after hatching (A, B, and C, respectively). The fries were fed with encapsulated artemia 4 times daily *ad libitum*. They were raised for 28 days during which growth performance and survival rate were monitored. The initial weight and length of fry were taken per treatment. The initial length at day 3 was measured under ocular Microscope while subsequent measurements were taken with an electronic sensitive balance (OHAUS Model) and transparent graduated ruler and thread. Water temperature, pH, and nitrite were monitored with water test kits while dissolved oxygen was measured using Winkler's method (Boyd 1979). Growth performance was investigated by *determining the mean weight gain, mean length gain, average length gain, average daily growth, specific growth rate, performance index and condition factor using standard methods.

Data analysis

The data obtained were subjected to two-way analysis of variance. Differences between means were compared at $p < 0.05$. Interactions between the

parameters measured were established using correlation analysis.

RESULTS

Water quality

Results on water quality assessment (Table 1) showed that stocking density and age had significant effect on nitrate ($p < 0.05$). Fry age and stocking density had significant effects on temperature, dissolved oxygen and hydrogen ion concentration (pH). Stocking density and fry age are jointly significant with Dissolved Oxygen. Interaction between the individual stocking density, stocking age and the joint effect of both showed that stocking density of 300fry/m² was significantly different from other stocking densities. Treatments with fry stocked on the ninth day had significantly different ($p < 0.05$) nitrate, temperature and dissolved oxygen results from those stocked at day three and six.

Effect of stocking densities

The growth performance and survival of *H. bidorsalis* fry at different stocking densities and ages is shown in Table 2. The mean weight gain, specific growth rate and survival rate at different stocking density in *H. bidorsalis* are presented in table 3. The mean weight gain of *H. bidorsalis* stocked at different density as presented in the table shows that treatment SD1 (100fry/m³) had the highest mean weight gain (value) while the SD3 (300fry/m³) stocking density had the least value (Supply the value).

Table 1: Mean value of Temperature, Dissolved Oxygen, Nitrate and pH of culture water during the of treatments

Treatments	Temp.(⁰ C)	Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L)	Nitrate(mg/L)	pH
1A	24.35±0.66	5.383±0.50	0.108±0.01	6.960±0.33
1B	24.39±0.52	5.108±0.22	0.106±0.02	7.083±0.20
1C	24.85±0.93	5.241±0.62	0.103±0.01	7.292±0.26
2A	24.40±0.83	5.125±0.50	0.103±0.01	6.960±0.26
2B	24.42±0.55	5.008±0.21	0.109±0.02	7.210±0.26
2C	24.66±1.02	5.250±0.60	0.103±0.01	7.210±0.33
3A	24.28±0.55	4.908±0.20	0.154±0.04	7.000±0.00
3B	24.22±0.40	5.258±0.44	0.100±0.01	7.167±0.25
3C	24.70±0.96	5.300±0.20	0.130±0.01	7.250±0.30
4A	24.23±0.60	4.741±0.30	0.123±0.02	6.958±0.14
4B	24.21±0.60	5.016±0.10	0.108±0.01	7.083±0.20
4C	24.75±0.90	5.391±0.50	0.106±0.01	7.208±0.30

1= 100fry/m³; 2= 200fry/m³; 3= 300fry/m³; 4= 400fry/m³ A = 3days old fry; B = 6days old fry; C = 9days old fry

Table 2: Growth Performance and Survival of *H. bidorsalis* larvae at different Stocking Densities and Ages

	SD1			SD2			SD3			SD4		
	A	B	C	A	B	C	A	B	C	A	B	C
MIW(g)	0.009	0.012	0.014	0.009	0.012	0.014	0.009	0.012	0.014	0.009	0.012	0.01
MFW(g)	0.420	0.333	0.303	0.100	0.180	0.206	0.076	0.130	0.153	0.116	0.143	0.14
MWG(g)	0.411	0.321	0.389	0.091	0.168	0.192	0.067	0.118	0.139	0.107	0.131	0.12
MIL(cm)	0.85	0.90	1.00	0.85	0.90	1.00	0.85	0.90	1.00	0.85	0.90	1.00
MFL(cm)	1.92	1.68	1.43	0.47	0.78	0.66	0.27	0.42	0.22	0.67	0.75	0.56
MLG(cm)	2.77	2.58	2.43	1.32	1.68	1.66	1.12	1.32	1.22	1.52	1.65	1.56
ADG	0.015	0.011	0.010	0.003	0.006	0.007	0.002	0.004	0.005	0.004	0.005	0.00
SGR	5.93	5.14	4.75	3.75	4.21	4.14	3.32	3.68	3.68	3.96	3.81	3.57
SR	88.3	80.0	83.3	73.3	71.7	73.3	77.8	71.1	78.8	68.3	64.2	65.8
PI	1.25	0.88	0.83	0.22	0.43	0.51	0.16	0.28	0.39	0.27	0.32	0.33
K	1.30	1.50	1.41	1.12	1.42	1.60	1.10	1.40	1.54	1.01	1.22	1.10

K= Condition Factor, ADG=Average Daily Growth, PI= Performance Index, SGR=Specific Growth Rate, MIW=Mean Initial Weight, SR=Survival Rate, MFW= Mean Final Weight, MLG=Mean Length Gain, MWG=Mean Weight Gain, MFL=Mean Final Length

Table 3: Mean Weight Gain (MWG), Specific Growth Rate (SGR) and Survival Rate (SR) of *H.bidorsalis* fry stocked at different densities

Treatment	MWG(g)	SGR	SR(%)
SD1	0.340±0.05 ^a	5.27 ^a	82.2 ^a
SD2	0.150±0.01 ^b	4.03 ^b	72.8 ^b
SD3	0.110±0.00 ^c	3.60 ^c	75.9 ^b
SD4	0.120±0.00 ^c	3.78 ^c	66.1 ^c

Means with the same superscript under each column were not significantly different at $p>0.05$

However, SD3 and SD4 were not significantly different. Result on specific growth rate followed the same trend with that of the total weight gain. Survival Rate was highest in treatment SD1 and decreased in the order of treatment SD3, SD2 and SD4. There was significant difference between all the stocking densities ($p<0.05$). Table 4 shows interaction between stocking density and survival rate while Table 5 presents values of Mean Length Gain, Performance Index (PI) and Condition Factor for the treatments. Mean Length Gain of the fry fish decreased in the order SD1 > SD2 > SD4 > SD3. There was no significant difference between treatment SD2 and SD4. The lowest value of Performance Index was observed in treatment

SD3 while treatment SD1 had the highest. There was significant difference between treatments SD1 and SD2, which had the second highest PI. Condition factor decreased with increasing stocking density. The highest K value was observed in treatment SD1 while treatment SD4 had the lowest.

Effect of stocking age

The mean weight gain, specific growth rate and survival rate of *H.bidorsalis* stocked at different ages are presented in Table 6. Significant difference was observed in mean weight gain between stocking ages studied.

Table 4: Analysis of Interaction between stocking density and Survival rate

Stocking density	Mean values of survival rate
SD1 (100fry/m ³)	8.9722 ^a
SD2 (200fry/m ³)	16.8056 ^b
SD3 (300fry/m ³)	25.0833 ^c
SD4 (400 fry/m ³)	32.416 ^d

Means with the same superscript under each column were not significantly different ($p>0.05$)

Effect of stocking density and age at stocking on growth and survival of *Heterobranchus bidorsalis* larvae

Table 5: Mean Length Gain (MLG), Performance Index (PI) and Condition Factor (CF) of *H. bidorsalis* fry Stocked at different densities

Treatment	MLG(cm)	PI	CF
SD1	2.59±0.03 ^a	0.99 ^a	1.40 ^a
SD2	1.55±0.04 ^a	0.40 ^b	1.38 ^b
SD3	1.30±0.02 ^c	0.30 ^c	1.35 ^c
SD4	1.50±0.01 ^b	0.31 ^c	1.11 ^d

Means with the same superscript under each column were not significantly different (p>0.05)

Table 6: Mean Weight Gain, Specific Growth Rate and Survival Rate of *H. bidorsalis* fry stocked at different Ages

Treatment	MWG (g)	SGR	SR(%)
A (Day three)	0.169±0.05 ^a	4.24 ^a	75.7 ^a
B (Day six)	0.179±0.02 ^b	4.21 ^b	71.8 ^b
C (Day nine)	0.187±0.02 ^c	4.03 ^c	75.3 ^a

Mean with the same superscript under each column is not significantly different at p>0.05

The highest MWG was observed in stocking age of nine days (C) while age three (A) had the least. The highest specific growth rate value of 4.24 was recorded at stocking age of 3 days (A), followed by B, (six days), while nine days had the least with a value of 4.03. Survival rate was highest in stocking age of three (A) and decreased in the order to C (age nine). However, there was no significant difference between A and C in terms of survival rate. The mean length gain, performance index and condition factor of *H. bidorsalis* stocked at different ages is shown in Table 7. Mean length gain was highest in B which had a value of 1.81±0.20, followed by C and the least at A. There was no significant difference between stocking age three and nine. The PI was lowest at ages three and six days while age nine had the highest with values of 0.5, 0.5 and 0.51, respectively. Condition Factor increased with increasing stocking age, A, B and C had respective values of 1.13, 1.38 and 1.42. K values were significantly different among the ages.

Relationship between growth and water quality indices

Relationships between the growth, average weight, average length, survival rate, temperature,

dissolved oxygen, pH and nitrite are presented in Table 8. A strong positive correlation was found between average weight and growth. The longer the culture period the higher the increase in body weight. Average length had a very strong positive correlation with both growth week and average length. Survival rate had negative correlation with culture period, average length and average weight. Temperature had positive correlation with growth week, average weight, average length and a negative correlation with survival rate. The higher the temperature, the lower the survival rate and vice-versa. Dissolved Oxygen had significant positive correlation with culture period, average weight, average length and temperature but a negative correlation with survival rate. The higher the dissolved oxygen, the lower the survival rate. pH had a weak significant correlation with culture period, average weight, and dissolved oxygen but a strong correlation with temperature and no significant correlation with average length and survival rate.

DISCUSSION

Hepher (1988) observed that interpretation of the effects of stocking density on fish growth and body composition is complex as the results are

Table 7: Mean Length Gain, Performance Index and Condition Factor of *H. bidorsalis* Stocked at different Ages

Treatment	Mean Length gain (g)	Performance Index	Condition Factor
A (Day three)	1.68±0.15 ^a	0.50 ^a	1.13 ^a
B (Day six)	1.81±0.20 ^b	0.50 ^a	1.38 ^b
C (Day nine)	1.72±0.17 ^a	0.51 ^a	1.41 ^{bc}

Mean with the same superscript under each column is not significantly different at p<0.05

Table 8: Correlations between growth, Average weight, Average length and Water parameters

Variables	GW	AW	AL	SR	TEM	DO	pH	NIT
GW	1.00							
AW	0.64*	1.00						
AL	0.78*	0.94*	1.00					
SR	-0.21*	-0.55*	-0.46*	1.00				
TEM	0.54*	0.49*	0.49*	0.17*	1.00			
DO	0.37*	0.41*	0.38*	-0.20*	0.56*	1.00		
pH	0.23*	0.17*	0.16	-0.06	0.51*	0.41*	1.00	
NIT	0.17*	-0.00	0.06	0.19*	-0.05	-0.17*	-0.08	1.00

GW = Growth period, AW = Average Weight, AL = Average length, SR = Survival rate

TEM = Temperature, DO = Dissolved Oxygen, pH = Hydrogen ion concentration NIT = Nitrate

*indicates significant correlation at $P < 0.05$

affected by many interrelated factors such as water quality, composition of feed and size of the ration. The results on water quality measured in the culture media during the experiment showed that the values obtained were adequate for fish growth and within the optimal level. Dissolved oxygen was with an average mean level of 5.14mg/L which was within the optimum range of 4mg/L to 6mg/L reported by Boyd (1979) and Omitoyin (2007). The lowest value observed for temperature was below the value 26-28°C recorded by Boyd and Lichtkopper (1979), but within the optimum range of 22-35°C as reported by Omitoyin (2007). Hydrogen ion concentration (pH) obtained in this study was in accordance with the values observed for culturing fry by Brazil and Wolters (2002). Nitrite was within and similar to the range required for African catfish reported in Omitoyin (2007) and Pangni *et al.* (2008) on *Chrysichthys nigrodigitatus*. Growth is the manifestation of the net outcome of energy gains and losses within the framework of abiotic and biotic conditions (Pangni *et al.*, 2008). Mean weight gain, performance index, condition factor and specific growth rate decreased with increasing stocking density. This means that these factors can be functions of stocking. The results might have been related to space and it showed that higher stocking densities resulted in lower MWG, PI, K and SGR. These agree with the findings of Pangni *et al.*, (2008). The survival rate can also be attributed to stress as a result of aggressive feeding interaction. The results revealed that the stocking age affected the total weight gain and specific growth rate of *H. bidorsalis*. It also revealed that proper stocking age for optimum growth performance might be a function of stocking density. The variability within densities indicates that other factors, aside from

stocking density, affect fish welfare and that focusing solely on stocking density is insufficient to control welfare. Similar results were found by Dawkins *et al.*, (2004) who reported differences among the environment provided for chickens and the consequent impact on welfare that were not attributable to stocking density. Correlation analysis reflected that the higher the stocking density, the lower the growth (weight and length). This agrees with Mollah (1985) and Das *et al.*, (1992). The survival rate and growth of fish were negatively correlated at the stocking density indicating that space has limiting effects on the population. This agrees with Samad *et al.* (2005).

In conclusion, the effect of stocking density and age at stocking on growth performance and survival of *H. bidorsalis* fry was established in this study. It was clearly observed that stocking density of 100fry/m³ is good for *H. bidorsalis* fry in terms of growth performance as the fry responded and performed better in growth. However, stocking density of 100fry/m³ at day three had the best mean weight gain on the first week and the best overall survival. Due to complexity of the effect of stocking density on fish growth and body composition, it is recommended that further studies be carried out to redefine the effect of these factors so that fish can be stocked at higher densities since aquaculture has been accepted globally as a means of increasing fish production.

REFERENCES

- Alla Y. L., Célestin B. M., Célestin A. B., Tidiani K 2010. Effect of Three Diets on Growth and Survival Rates of African Catfish *Heterobranchus bidorsalis* Larvae. *The Israeli*

Effect of stocking density and age at stocking on growth and survival of *Heterobranchus bidorsalis* larvae

- Journal of Aquaculture - Bamidgeh, IIC:63.2011.539, 8 pp*
- Ayinla O.A. Kayode O., Idoniboye-Obu O.I.E., Oresgun A, Adidu V.E. 1994: Use of tadpole meal as substitute for fish meal in the diet of *H.bidorsalis* (Geoffrey St Hillarie 1809) *J. Aqua. Trop.* 9 (1); 25-33.
- Boujard, T., Labbe, L., and Auperin, B. 2002. Feeding behavior, energy expenditure and growth of rainbow trout in relation to stocking density and food accessibility. *Aquaculture Research* 64: 144-149.
- Boyd C. E. and Lichtkoppler F. 1979. Water Quality Management in pond Fish Culture. International for Aquacultural Experimental Station, Auburn University, Auburn, USA. *Research and Development Series No.22:* 36-44pp
- Boyd C.E. 1979. *Water quality in warm fish ponds.* Auburn University, Agric Experiment station, Auburn, Alabama. 359pp.
- Brazil, B.L. and Wolters W. R. 2002. Hatching success and Fingerling growth of Channel Catfish cultured in ozonated hatchery water. *North Journal of Aquaculture* 64: 61-67
- Das, M., Islam, M.A., and Mughl, G.U. 1992. Induced breeding and Fry rearing of Catfish, *Clarias batrachus* (Linn.) :*Bangladesh. J. Zoology.* (20). 87-95pp.
- Dawkins, M.S., Donnelly C.A. and Jones T.A. 2004. Chicken welfare is influenced more by housing conditions than by stocking density, *Nature* 427: 342-344pp.
- El-Sayed, A.F.M., 2002. Effect of stocking density and feeding levels on growth and feed efficiency of Nile Tilapia. *Oreochromis niloticus.* *Aquaculture Research* 33: 621-626pp
- Engle, C.R. and Valderrama, D. 2001. Effect of stocking density on production characteristics, costs and risk of producing fingerling Channel catfish. *North American Journal of Aquaculture* 63: 201-207.
- FAO, 2006. The Right to Food in Practice: Implementation at the National Level. Food and Agriculture Organization, Rome, 25 pp
- FAO, 2012. Investing in agriculture for a better future, The State of World Food and Agriculture 2012
- Haylor, G. S. 1993. Controlled hatchery production of African catfish, *Clarias gariepinus* (Burchell, 1822): an overview, *Aquacult. Fish. Manage.* 24: pp.245-252.
- Hepher, B. 1988. *Nutrition of pond fishes,* Cambridge Univ. Press, New York, USA. 388pp.
- Imorou Toko I., Fiogbé E.D. and Kestemont P. 2008. Determination of appropriate age and stocking density of vundu larvae, *Heterobranchus longifilis* (Valenciennes 1840), at the weaning time. *Aquaculture. Resources* 39:24-32.
- Kawarazuka N and Béné C. 2011. The potential role of small fish species in improving micronutrient deficiencies in developing countries: building evidence. *Public Health Nutrition* 14(11):1927-38
- Kerdchuen N. 1992. L'alimentation artificielle d'un silure africain, *Heterobranchus longifilis* (Teleostei: Clariidae). Incidence du mode d'alimentation et première estimation des besoins nutritionnels. *ORSTOM Trav. Doc.*, 88:182.
- Mollah, M.A. 1985. Effect of stocking density and water depth on the growth and survival of freshwater Catfish (*Clarias macrocephalus*, Gunther) larvae. *India J. Fish.* 32: 1-7pp.
- Omitoyin, B.O. 2007. *Introduction to fish farming in Nigeria.* University of Ibadan press. 90pp.
- Pangni, K., Atse, B.C., and Kouassi, N.J. 2008. Effect of stocking density on growth and survival of African Catfish *Chrysichthys nigrodigitatus*, Claroteidae, (Lacepede 1803) larvae in circular tanks. *Livestock Research for Rural Development* 20(7): 129-135pp.
- Rahman, M.A., Mazid, M.A., Rahman, M.R., Khan, M.N., Hossain, M. A., and Hussain, M.G., 2005. Effect of stocking density on survival and growth of critically endangered mashseer, *Tor putitora* (Hamilton), in nursery ponds. *Aquaculture* 249: 275-284
- Sahoo, S. K., Giri, S.S., and Sahu, A.K. 2004. Effect of stocking density on growth and survival of *Clarias batrachus* (Linn.) larvae and fry during hatchery rearing. *Journal of Applied Ichthyology* 20: 302-305.
- Samad, M.A., Islam, M.A. and Khaleque, M.A. 2005. Effect of stocking density on the Growth and Survival Rate of Magur *Clarias batrachus* fry in Laboratory and Nursery.

Pakistan Journal of Biotechnology 8(2): 338-344pp
Schram, E., Van der hiel, J. W., Kamstra, A., and Verdegem, M. C. J. 2006. Stocking density

dependency growth of Dover (*Solea solea*).
Aquaculture 252: 239-247